# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM754193

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lift Technologies, Inc.		05/31/2022	Corporation: SOUTH CAROLINA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cascade Corporation	
Street Address:	2201 NE 201st Avenue	
City:	Fairview	
State/Country:	UNITED STATES	
Postal Code:	97024	
Entity Type:	Corporation: OREGON	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4082502	LIFT-TEK

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5032284373

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5032275631

sdp.docket@chernofflaw.com Email:

Susan D. Pitchford **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 111 SW Columbia Street

Address Line 2: Suite 725

Address Line 4: PORTLAND, OREGON 97201

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan D. Pitchford	
SIGNATURE:	/s/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2022	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Confirming Assignment Lift Technologies to Cascade Corporation #page1.tif source=Confirming Assignment Lift Technologies to Cascade Corporation #page2.tif source=Confirming Assignment Lift Technologies to Cascade Corporation #page3.tif

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 007844 FRAME: 0044 900718998

## CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, is made as of April 1, 2022 by and between **Lift Technologies, Inc.**, ("Assignor") and **Cascade Corporation**, an Oregon corporation, whose primary business address is 2201 NE 201st Avenue, Fairview, Oregon 97024-9718 ("Assignee"), and

WHEREAS in this Assignment, "Assigned Patents" means:

(a) the patents and patent applications listed in the table below;

Patent No. / Issue Date	Application No. / Filing Date	Country	Inventor(s)	Title
(N/A)	60/361,075 March 1, 2002	US	Luciano MONDANI; Mark DODD	MULTI-FUNCTION HYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY
6,782,910 August 31, 2004	10/120,789 April 12, 2002	US	Luciano MONDANI; Mark DODD	MULTI-FUNCTION HYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY
2,476,759 July 26, 2011	2,476,759 February 14, 2003	Canada	Luciano MONDANI; Mark DODD	MULTI-FUNCTION HYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY
ZL03804959.7 July 23, 2008	03804959.7 February 14, 2003	China	Luciano MONDANI; Mark DODD	MULTI-FUNCTION HYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY
1481168 September 30, 2009	03701411.5 February 14, 2003	Europe	Luciano MONDANI; Mark DODD	MULTI-FUNCTION HYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY
(N/A)	62/516,719 June 8, 2017	US	Jody ADDICOTT	FORK-CARRIAGE APPARATUS FOR A LIFT TRUCK AND VALVE ASSEMBLY THEREFOR
	3,007,257 June 5, 2018	Canada	Jody ADDICOTT	FORK-CARRIAGE APPARATUS FOR A LIFT TRUCK AND VALVE ASSEMBLY THEREFOR
3412622 May 13, 2020	18176509.0 June 7, 2018	Europe	Jody ADDICOTT	FORK-CARRIAGE APPARATUS FOR A LIFT TRUCK AND VALVE ASSEMBLY THEREFOR
10,717,636 July 21, 2020	16/002,088 June 7, 2018	US	Jody ADDICOTT	FORK-CARRIAGE APPARATUS FOR A LIFT TRUCK AND VALVE ASSEMBLY THEREFOR
11,001,485 May 11, 2021	16/901,174 June 15, 2020	US	Jody ADDICOTT	FORK-CARRIAGE APPARATUS FOR A LIFT TRUCK AND VALVE ASSEMBLY THEREFOR

Page 1 of 3 – ASSIGNMENT Atty Docket No.: 0041.0603

TRADEMARK REEL: 007844 FRAME: 0045

Patent No. /	Application No. /	Country	Inventor(s)	Title
Issue Date	Filing Date			
	17/220,034	US	Jody ADDICOTT	FORK-CARRIAGE
	April 1, 2021			APPARATUS FOR A
				LIFT TRUCK AND
				VALVE ASSEMBLY
		:		THEREFOR

- (b) any reissues and reexaminations thereof from (a);
- (c) all causes of action and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, the above categories of (a) and (b), including,
  - (i) past, present, and future damages,
  - (ii) injunctive relief, and
  - (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, present, and future infringement; and
- (d) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c).

WHEREAS in this Assignment, "Assigned Trademarks" means:

(a) the trademarks and trademark applications listed in the table below;

Registration No. / Registration Date	Application No. / Filing Date	Country	Mark
UK00903723038	UK009003723038	UK	MAXIMISER
July 13, 2005	March 23, 2004	#715 T	TAX TYPE STOP TO
3723038	3723038	EU	MAXIMISER
July 13, 2005	March 23, 2004		
TMA591158	1029858	Canada	LIFT-TEK MASTS & DESIGN
Sept. 30, 2003	Sept. 23, 1999		
362020000011254	TO2000/000870	Italy	LIFT-TEK MASTS & DESIGN
September 23, 2003	March 17, 2000		
2760403	2760403	EU	LIFT-TEK ELECAR MASTS &
October 15, 2003	June 24, 2002		DESIGN
UK00902760403	UK00902760403	UK	LIFT-TEK ELECAR MASTS &
October 15, 2003	June 24, 2002		DESIGN
TMA882468	1577286	Canada	LIFT-TEK & GLOBE Design
July 18, 2014	May 11, 2012		
2354764	2354764	India	LIFT-TEK & GLOBE Design
August 3,2018	June 27, 2012		
143310101	184635	Saudi	LIFT-TEK & GLOBE Design
December 27, 2013	July 22, 2012	Arabia	
4082502	85/233623	US	LIFT-TEK & GLOBE Design
January 10, 2012	February 3, 2011		

AND WHEREAS Assignor owns all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to the Assigned Patents and Assigned Trademarks, and Assignor has agreed to assign all interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Assigned Patents to Purchaser;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby expressly acknowledged:

Page 2 of 3 – ASSIGNMENT Atty Docket No.: 0041.0603

TRADEMARK REEL: 007844 FRAME: 0046

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over to Purchaser all of Assignor's interest, right, title, property and benefit in and to each of the Assigned Patents.
- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or government agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Applications in (a) in the name of Purchaser to the entire interest therein.
- 3. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over to Assignee all interest, right, title, property, and benefit in and to each of the Assigned Trademarks, and any and all goodwill associated therewith.
- 4. Assignor hereby authorizes the respective trademark office or government agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all trademarks, certificates of registration and renewal, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Trademarks in the name of Assignee.

B. covered by 1990 covered and average and	0
ASSIGNOR: Lift Technologies, Inc.	STATE OF <u>OREGON</u> )
	County of Multnomah ) ss.
ву:	Before me personally appeared Jason Hegdahl known to me to be the person who executed the
Name: Jason Hegdahl	foregoing instrument and acknowledged it to be free act and deed.
Title: Director of Finance and Secretary	Witness this 31st day of May 2022.
Date: May 31, 2022	Desulto
	Oregon Notary Public
	My commission expires: December 30, 2024
AGREED as to form and content: ASSIGNEE: Cascade Corporation	
ву: Э. И. С.	OFFICIAL STAMP ROBIN K PETERSON NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 1005906 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DECEMBER 30, 2024
Name: Dean Clark Jordan	The same of the sa

RECORDED: 09/08/2022

Title: Vice President - Global Engineering

Date: May 31, 2022